

EIGHTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

H. P. No. 382

H. D. No. 75

House of Representatives, Feb. 5, 1925.

Referred to Committee on Legal Affairs and 500 copies ordered printed. Sent up for concurrence.

CLYDE R. CHAPMAN, Clerk.

Presented by Mr. Curtis of Brewer.

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE

AN ACT to Amend Chapter Two Hundred Sixteen of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Three, Pertaining to the School Board of the City of Brewer.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:
Section I. Section one of chapter two hundred and six2 teen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred
3 three is hereby amended by striking out the word "three"
4 in the second line and inserting the word 'five'; also by
5 striking out the word "three" in the fourth line and insert6 ing the word 'five'; also by striking out the word "three"
7 in the ninth line and inserting the word 'five,' so that said
8 section when amended shall read as follows:

'Section 1. The school board of the city of Brewer shall

HOUSE-No. 75

2 consist of five members, who shall be chosen by the city 3 council in the following manner, namely: at the first meet-4 ing of the city council after the passage of this act, five 5 citizens of the city, either male or female, shall be chosen 6 to serve as members of the school board, who shall hold 7 office as provided in section two of this act, and each suc-8 ceeding year the incoming council shall, at its first meeting, 9 choose one member of said school board, who shall serve 10 for five years, to take the place of the retiring member, as 11 provided in said section two of this act, and all vacancies 12 in said school board shall be filled by the city council for 13 the remainder of the term in which the same occur.'

Sect. 2. Section two of said act is hereby amended by 2 striking out the word "three" in the third line of said sec-3 tion and inserting the word 'five'; also striking out the word 4 "two" in the fourth line and inserting the words 'four, three 5 and two," so that said section when amended shall read as 6 follows:

'Sect. 2. The school board so chosen by the city council 2 in March, rineteen hundred and three, shall, at its first meet-3 ing decide by lot, which of its members shall serve for five 4 years, which for four years, which for three years, which 5 for two years, and the remaining member shall serve for 6 one year, and shall be chairman of the board for that year; 7 and each subsequent year, the member whose term of office 8 expires at the end of that year, shall be the chairman of 9 the board.'

2